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8Ec. 2. That seetion nine (9) of chapter four (4) of the said char-
ter of the said village of Lyle be and the same is hereby amended by
striking out the words ‘‘five (5) mills,”” where they occur in said sec-
tion, and inserting in lien thereof * twenty {20} mills.”’

SEc. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved April 4, 1891.

CHAPTER 98.

[H. F. ¥o. 930.]

AN ACT TO EXTEND THE MUNICIPAL LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE OF
PAYNESVILLE, STEARNS COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesola :

SecrIoN 1. That the municipal limits of the village of Payneaville,
Stearns county, Minnesota, be and the same hereby are extended so
as to take in and include within the limits of said village the south-
west quarter (1) of section sixteen (16) and the southeast quarter (3)
and the east half (1) of the sonthweat quarter (1) of section seventeen
(17), township one hundred and twenty-two (122) north of range thirty-
two (32) west, Stearns county, Minnegota, and that said territoryshall
henceforth be a part of said village of Paynesville.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved April 6, 1891,

CHAPTER 99.

[H. F. No. 202.]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF TRACY, IN LYON COUNTY,
MINNESOTA, TO ISSUE 1T8 BOXDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTIOX OF
WATER WORKS, DRAINS, SEWERS AND FIRE PROTECTION AND
THE ACQUIREMINT OF FIRE APPARATUS AND OTHER LOCAL
IMPROVEMENTS.

Be it enacled by the Legislature of the State of Minnesola :

SeEorioN 1. That for the purpose of defraying the cost and ex-
pense of constracting water works, drains, sewers and fire protection
and the aequirement of fire apparatus and for the purpose of defray-
ing the cost and expense of making such other local improvements as
may from time to time hereafter be determined by resolution of the
village council of the village of Traey, Lyon county, Minnesota, the
said village council i3 hereby anthorized to issne bonds, to be called
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“Village of Tracy Improvement Bonds,”” to an amount not exceeding
forty thousand (340,000) doliars, in denominations of not less than one
hundred dollars (3109), nor more than one thousand dollars (81,000),
bearing interest at a rate not exceeding six (6) per cent per annum,
the principal of said bonds to mature at such time or times as may in
cach case be determined by said village council; but no such bond
shall run for more than twenty (20) years. The several installments
of interest upon any such bonds shall be evidenced by ¢coupons thereto
attached, and such bonds and coupons shall be signed by the presi-
dent and recorder of said village of Tracy, and such bonds shall be
sealed with the corporate seal thereof. No snch bonds shall be sold,
or in any manner disposed of or negotisted, by said village or said
council at less than their par value.

Provided, that no such bonds shall be issned until the legal voters of
said village of Tracy shall, in the mapner hereinafter provided, de-
termine that the same be issned.

Provided further, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to
the construction of any railroad.

SE0. 2. Whenever the said village council shall determine to ex-
pend any money for the purposes mentioned in the title of this act
and issue any such bonds, it ghall adopt and enter upon its records a
resolntion setting forth the purpose for which such bonds are to be
issned, the amonnt and denomination of such bonds to be issued, the
rate of interest thereon and when payable, the time or times when the
principal ofguch bonds will become due and payable, the place where
such bonds and interest are to be made payable, and all other condi-
tions of the issue of such bonds; and shall also determine the time
when the question of the approval or rejection of such resolution, and
the issuing of such bonds, will be submitted to the legal voters of said
village for their determination; and such guestion shall be submitted
at any ganeral election or annual eleetion held in gaid village not leas
than twenty (20) days after the adoption of said resolution by said
village council, or at any regularly called special election. And
therenpon the recorder ofsaid village shall cause a copy of such reso-
lation, together with a notice of the time and place of holding the
election at which the question of the approval or rejection of such
resolution and of the issuing of such bonds will be submitted to the
legal voters of said village of Tracy for their approval or rejection,
to be published in two (2) successive issnes of the official paper of said
village, the last of which publications shall be at least ten (10} days
prior to the day of such election. The voters at any such election
casting their ballots in favor of the approval of any such resolution
and the issuing of any snch bonds, shall use ballots having distinctly
printed or written, or partly printed and partly written, thereon, the
words, “For approval of the resolation of the village council of the
village of Tracy, dated (here state the date of the resolution), author-
jzing the issne of the bonds of said village for (here state object for
which the bonds are to be issued),and for issuing such bonds—Yes.”
And those casting their ballots against the approval of any soch reso-
lution and the issning of any such bonds, shall use ballots having dis-
tinetly printed or written,or partly printed and partly written, there-
on, the words, ““For approval of the resolation of the village eouncil
of the village of Tracy, dated (here state the date of the resolution),
authorizing the issue of the bonds of said village for (here state object
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for which the bonds are to be issued), and for issuing such bonds—
No.” 1If the majority of the votes cast at any such election shall be
in favor of the approval of such resolution and the issuing of such
bonds, then said village couneil may issue such bonds in the amount
and upon the terms and conditions in such resolution specified;
Provided, that if the majority of such votes shall be against the ap-
proval of such resolution and the issuing of such bonds, the same, or
any other resolution for the issning of any amount of such bonds for
the purpose of defraying the cost and expense of any improvement in
such defeated resolution specified, may, at any time after the expira-
tion of six (6) months, be submitted, in the manner herein provided,
to thé legal voters of aaid village, for their approval or rejection.

The votes cast at any election nnder the provisions of this act shall
be canvassed and returned in the same manner preseribed by law for
the canvassing and returning of the votes cast for village officers in
said village.

Sec. 3. The village council of raid village may from time to
time adopt resolutions for the issuance of bonds as may be needed for
the purposes mentioned in the title of this act, and such resolutions
may from time to time be submitted, as herein provided, to the legal
voters of said village, for their approval or rejection.

8ec. 4. For the parpose of paying the principal and interest of
any and all bonds issned under the provisions of this act, it is hereby
made the duty of the village council of said village, on or before the
first (1st) day of September next, after the date of any such bonds,and
on or before the first (1at) day of September in each and every year
thereafter, until the payment of said bonds, both principal and inter-
est, is fully made, to levy, and, in due form of law, certify, to the
county auditor of Lyon county a tax upon the taxable property of
said village equal to the amount of principal and interest of such
bonds maturing within the year next after such levy, and, in the dis-
cretion of said council, such forther sums as it may deem expedient,
not exceeding fifteen (15) per cent of such maturing principal andin-
terest, which tax shall constitute a fund for the payment of such
bonds and the interest thereon, and no part thereof shall be applied
or appropriated to any other purpose whatever until said bonds and
interest are fully paid. .

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved March 3, 1891,



